

CASE NO. SC-23-0784

THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

SHYMIKKA GRIGGS,
on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Appellant

vs.

NHS MANAGEMENT, LLC

Appellee

On Appeal from the Circuit Court
Of Jefferson County, Alabama
(Circuit Court No.: CV-23-902261)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Taylor C. Bartlett, Esq.
HENINGER GARRISON & DAVIS, LLC
2224 1ST Avenue North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
T: 205.326.3336
F: 205.380.8085
Email: taylor@hgdllawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
I. Procedural History.....	3
II. Statement of Facts.....	5
A. NHS’s failures related to its “Sophisticated Cyberattack.”	5
B. NHS had a duty and ability to protect data.....	9
C. Plaintiff and putative class members suffered injuries.	11
D. NHS’s limited relief is insufficient.	13
E. Plaintiff sought relief through this action.....	14
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
A. The Circuit Court erred dismissing under Ala. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	18
B. The Circuit Court erred dismissing under Ala. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	20

ARGUMENT 22

I. The Circuit Court erred in dismissing Plaintiff’s complaint as a real party in interest, who has stated causes of actions and injuries-in-fact related to legally protected privacy rights, for which she could be “entitled to a remedy.” 22

II. The Circuit Court erred when it did not consider the allegations in Plaintiff’s complaint most strongly in her favor and failed to determine whether she could prove no set of facts in support of her claims that would entitle her to relief. 26

A. Dismissals should be sparingly granted. 26

B. Plaintiff alleges injuries-in-fact. 29

 1. Increased risk of identity theft is a cognizable injury-in-fact. 30

 2. Lost time is an injury-in-fact. 37

 3. Data misuse and unwanted spam are injuries-in-fact. 40

C. Each of Plaintiff’s claims is sufficiently pleaded. 42

 1. Plaintiff alleges all elements of negligence. 42

 2. HIPAA and the FTCA buttress a negligence per se claim 45

 3. The Invasion of Privacy claim is sufficiently pleaded 47

 4. Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment claim is viable 50

5. Plaintiff’s Breach of Confidence is viable 52

6. The claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty is
sufficient..... 53

CONCLUSION..... 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 58

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

The Supreme Court of Alabama has exclusive jurisdiction over all Alabama lower court appeals where the amount in controversy exceeds fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000). Here, Plaintiff-Appellant Shymikka Griggs, on behalf of herself and a putative class of similarly situated individuals, brought this action against Defendant-Appellee NHS Management, LLC for its failure to protect the highly sensitive personal information of thousands of individuals. At the trial court, Plaintiff sought monetary relief exceeding fifty thousand dollars and equitable relief.

A final appealable judgment was entered by the Circuit Court of Jefferson County, Alabama, Birmingham Division, on October 10, 2023. There are no other claims remaining before the Circuit Court, and no other motions or orders have been filed since the entry of final judgment on October 10, 2023. *See, e.g., Hinson v. Hinson*, 745 So. 2d 280, 281 (Ala. Civ. App. 1999) (citing *Taylor v. Taylor*, 398 So. 2d 267, 269 (Ala. 1981)).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Delchamps, Inc.</i> , 624 So. 2d 1065 (Ala. 1993)	47
<i>Attias v. Carefirst, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2017).	33
<i>Bay Lines, Inc. v. Stoughton Trailers, Inc.</i> , 838 So. 2d 1013 (Ala. 2002).	17
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).	32
<i>Boswell v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 643 So. 2d 580 (Ala. 1994).	29
<i>Brown v. Gadsden Reg’l Med. Ctr. LLC</i> , No. 4:16-CV-01739-KOB, 2019 WL 3501528 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 1, 2019).	54
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).	31
<i>Cunningham v. Dabbs</i> , 703 So. 2d 979 (Ala. Civ. App. 1997).	50
<i>Dailey v. City of Birmingham</i> , 378 So. 2d 728 (Ala. 1979).	55
<i>Della Ratta v. Della Ratta</i> , 927 So.2d 1055 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).	51
<i>Doremus v. Bus. Council of Ala. Workers’ Comp. Self-Insurer’s Fund</i> , 686 So. 2d 252 (Ala. 1996).	20, 24
<i>DuBose v. Weaver</i> , 68 So. 3d 814 (Ala. 2011).	17
<i>Ex parte BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 159 So. 3d 31 (Ala. 2013)	3, 23, 24, 25
<i>First Baptist Church of Citronelle v. Citronelle–Mobile Gathering, Inc.</i> , 409 So. 2d 727 (Ala. 1981).	31
<i>Flickinger v. King</i> , No. SC-2022-0721, -- So. 3d --, 2023 WL 3029709 (Ala. Apr. 21, 2023).	29

<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 663 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2016).	33
<i>Garey v. James S. Farrin, P.C.</i> , 35 F.4th 917 (4th Cir. 2022).	42
<i>Garrett v. Hadden</i> , 495 So. 2d 616 (Ala. 1986).	22, 28
<i>Grant v. Butler</i> , 590 So. 2d 254 (Ala. 1991).	29
<i>Green Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Bailey</i> , 586 So. 2d 893 (Ala. 1991).	29
<i>Griggs v. NHS Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 01-CV-2023-902261.00 (Ala. Cir. Ct. Jefferson Cnty. June 30, 2023).	passim
<i>Griggs v. NHS Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 2:22-cv-00565-RDP (N.D. Ala. May 4, 2022).	4, 5
<i>Hill v. Falletta</i> , 589 So. 2d 746 (Ala. Civ. App. 1991).	21, 28
<i>Hinson v. Hinson</i> , 745 So. 2d 280 (Ala. Civ. App. 1999).	vi
<i>Holmes v. Elephant Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:22CV487, 2023 WL 4183380 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2023).	42
<i>Hudson v. Ivey</i> , No. SC-2022-0836, __ So. 3d __, 2023 WL 2620607 (Ala. Mar. 24, 2023).	17
<i>In re 21st Century Oncology Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 1243 (M.D. Fla. 2019).	33, 34
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir.)	passim
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017).	33, 35
<i>Jakeman v. Lawrence Grp. Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> , 151 So. 3d 1083 (Ala. 2014).	3, 21, 23
<i>Johnson v. Ala. Sec'y of Lab. Fitzgerald Washington</i> , No. SC-2022-0897, 2023 WL 4281620 (Ala. June 30, 2023)	17
<i>K&C Dev. Corp. v. AmSouth Bank, N.A.</i> , 597 So.2d 671 (Ala. 1992).	54

<i>Kamal v. J. Crew Grp., Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019)	53
<i>Key v. Warren Averett, LLC</i> , 372 So. 3d 1132 (Ala. 2022).	23
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2008).....	55
<i>Lewert v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 819 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2016).	32
<i>Martin v. Arnold</i> , 643 So. 2d 564 (Ala. 1994).	43
<i>Milton v. Haywood</i> , No. SC-2023-0382, -- So. 3d --, 2023 WL 8855663 (Ala. Dec. 22, 2023).....	20, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Harris</i> , 246 So. 2d 648 (Ala. 1971).....	55
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020).	38, 52, 53
<i>Nance ex rel. Nance v. Matthews</i> , 622 So. 2d 297 (Ala. 1993).3, 21, 27, 28	
<i>Nayab v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.</i> , 942 F.3d 480 (9th Cir. 2019).	49, 50
<i>Nelson v. Brown (Brown v. Nelson)</i> , 164 Ala. 397, 51 So. 360 (Ala. 1910).	55
<i>Pearce v. Schrimsher</i> , 583 So. 2d 253 (Ala. 1991).....	18
<i>Pickett v. Williamson</i> , No. 5:11-CV-03439-JHE, 2015 WL 2450767 (N.D. Ala. May 22, 2015).....	50
<i>Radenhausen v. Doss</i> , 819 So. 2d 616 (Ala. 2001).	28, 29
<i>Raley v. Citibanc of Ala./Andalusia</i> , 474 So. 2d 640 (Ala. 1985). ...	21, 28
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).	34
<i>Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>Roberson v. Balch & Bingham, LLP</i> , 358 So. 3d 1118 (Ala. 2022).....	18

<i>Roberts v. Meeks</i> , 397 So. 2d 111 (Ala. 1981).....	22, 28
<i>Salcedo v. Hanna</i> , 936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019).....	38
<i>Smith v. Triad of Ala., LLC</i> , No. 1:14–CV–324, 2015 WL 5793318 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 29, 2015).	46
<i>Snider v. Morgan</i> , 113 So. 3d 643 (Ala. 2012).	28
<i>Solomon v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 953 So. 2d 1211 (Ala. 2006).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Paradise Missionary Baptist Church</i> , 242 So. 3d 979 (Ala. 2017).	17
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , 398 So. 2d 267 (Ala. 1981).....	vi
<i>Town of Cedar Bluff v. Citizens Caring for Children</i> , 904 So. 2d 1253 (Ala. 2004).....	20, 24
<i>Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners, LLC</i> , 986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021).	38, 39, 41
<i>U.S. Dep’t. of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).	48
<i>Vassiliades v. Garfinckel’s</i> , 492 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1985).....	53
<i>Williams v. Washington, AL Sec. of Lab.</i> , No. 23-191, 2024 WL 133549 (U.S. Jan. 12, 2024).	17
<i>Young Ams. for Liberty v. Finis St. John IV</i> , No. 1210309, -- So. 3d --, 2022 WL 17073690 (Ala. Nov. 18, 2022).	3, 28
<i>Young v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 882 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1989).....	53
<u>Statutes</u>	
Alabama Data Breach Notification Act of 2018, Ala. Code § 8-38-1 (2019).....	7
Class Action Fairness Act (CAFA), 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).	4, 5
FTC Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45.	passim

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1966 (HIPAA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 1301, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
---	--------

Other Authorities

Alan B. Vickery, Note, <i>Breach of Confidence: An Emerging Tort</i> , 82 Colum. L. Rev. 1426 (1982).....	53
David A. Elder, <i>Privacy Torts</i> § 5:3 (2019).	53
Hoffman, <i>The Malignant Mystique of “Standing”</i> , 73 Ala. Law. 360, 362 (2012)	25

Rules

Ala. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	passim
Ala. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	passim
Ala. R. Civ. P. 12(b).	6, 19
Ala. R. Civ. P. 17.	25
Ala. R. Civ. P. 28(g).	5
Ala. R. Civ. P. 28(j).	58
Ala. R. Civ. P. 32(d).	57
Committee Comments to Rule 8, Ala. R. Civ. P.	22, 28

Constitutional Provisions

Ala. Const. art. III (1901).....	19, 23
Ala. Const. art. VI, § 139(a) (1901).	28
Ala. Const. art. VI, § 142 (1901).....	28
